

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity
as Louisiana Secretary of State,**

Defendant.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00122-DCJ-CES-RRS

***GALMON* AMICI'S POST-TRIAL AMICUS BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Middle District and the Fifth Circuit properly determined that a second majority-minority district could be drawn in Louisiana without violating the Equal Protection Clause..... 2

 A. The Middle District and Fifth Circuit determined that a second majority-minority district could be drawn without violating the Equal Protection Clause..... 2

 B. The Middle District litigation was properly before a single judge. 4

 II. Plaintiffs’ racial gerrymandering arguments are meritless. 8

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	11
<i>Arena v. Graybar Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 925 F.2d 987 (6th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	11
<i>Castañon v. United States</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1536-AMM, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022).....	8
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Ardoin</i> , No. CV 18-625-SDD-EWD, 2019 WL 4318487 (M.D. La. Sept. 12, 2019).....	5
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	6

In re Landry,
83 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023)10

Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....6

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....8

Milligan v. Allen,
No. 2:21-cv-1530-AMM
(N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023), ECF No. 27211

Nixon v. Richey,
513 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....6

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)3

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....2, 3, 10, 12

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)1, 4, 10

Sands v. Wainwright,
491 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1973)6

Singleton v. Merrill,
No. 2:21-cv-01291-AMM
(N.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2021), ECF No. 458

The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.,
228 U.S. 22 (1913).....7

Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson,
185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999)9, 10, 11, 13

Thomas v. Bryant,
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019)5

Thomas v. Reeves,
961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020)4, 5

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....4

United States v. Texas,
523 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. Tex. 1981).....6

Wilson v. Gooding,
431 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1970)6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)4, 5
